See my previous comment. In fact, at strong pumping from the gallery, the transient flow topology will be characterized by a "counter flow": a thin fresh lens will feed a very top part of the coastal outlet, while the main part of the aquifer-sea boundary will feed the aquifer by intensive inland flow of sea water.

	   14

decrease	  the	  hydraulic	  head	  at	  that	  boundary,	  the	  tipping	  point	   lT/ldiv	  =	  1	  of	   full	  sea	  571
intrusion	  could	  be	  reached,	  even	  if	  the	  net	  recharge	  would	  be	  maintained	  at	  current	  572
levels	  (inset,	  Fig.	  4).	  	  573
	  574

The	   sensitivity	   analysis	  of	   the	   combined	  effect	  of	   recharge	  and	  boundary	  head	  575
change	  for	   the	  eNDA	  and	  mNDA	  shows	  that,	   if	  net	  aquifer	  recharge	  and	  associated	  576
submarine	  groundwater	  discharge	  qSD	  had	  remained	  at	   their	   former	  greater	  values,	  577
the	  head	  at	  the	  inland	  boundary	  would	  not	  play	  such	  a	  big	  role	  for	  the	  vulnerability	  of	  578
the	   aquifer	   to	   seawater	   intrusion.	   Specifically,	   a	   change	   of	   ±10%	   in	   the	   boundary	  579
head	  would	  only	  cause	  the	   interface	  toe	  to	   fluctuate	  by	  ±350	  m	  at	   the	  most	   in	   the	  580
mNDA	  section	  and	  by	   -‐860	  m	  to	  +420	  m	   in	   the	  eNDA	  section	   (Fig.	  5a	  and	  Table	  2).	  581
However,	   under	   current	   conditions	   of	   net	   recharge	   limited	   to	   about	   10	   mm/yr,	   a	  582
+10%	  head	  change	  causes	  the	  interface	  to	  retreat	  by	  6.5	  km	  in	  both	  sections,	  while	  a	  583
-10%	  head	  change	  causes	  the	  interface	  to	  advance	  by	  5.3	  km	  in	  the	  mNDA	  and	  by	  7.7	  584
km	  in	  the	  eNDA	  (Fig.	  5b	  and	  Table	  2).	  In	  particular,	  a	  decrease	  in	  the	  inland	  boundary	  585
head	  of	  22%	  in	  the	  mNDA	  and	  of	  17%	  in	  the	  eNDA	  can	  bring	  the	  NDA	  to	  its	  tipping	  586
point	  of	  complete	  aquifer	  intrusion	  (Fig.	  4,	  inset).	  Therefore,	  under	  current	  recharge	  587
conditions,	  it	  is	  critical	  for	  the	  resilience	  and	  sustainability	  of	  the	  Nile	  Delta	  aquifer	  to	  588
control	   the	   upgradient	   catchment	   hydrological	   conditions	   so	   that	   sufficient	  589